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ё      . 
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1.   ё    CLT      

300   150 .,       . 

 ,         

    15%,      

   .    

     :    

      ,    

   40% (12,7 .,      

7,32 .,   ).     Ansys     

         

      7-9%.  

           

 . 

2.   ,       – 

       -  

   CLT      ,  

    .   

3.       

     ,    

-  ,    

    Ansys.     

        

     CLT.     

      Ansys. 
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 3.      

   LT   

  

 

   9-     Kajstaden   

   2.1–2.3,    -

    29,7 ,     

     25 16 .  

       :  

 -   (    

14.13330.2018)       

 -  1940     10.12.  

3.1.       

я  CLT   LIRA 10.12 

       

   ,    

    . 

  CLT     – 215 

.,   – 129 . 

  CLT   169 .   3 .  

      

  ,       , 

    ,   

 . 

  CLT     

. 

 1–    ,     

   3.1- 3.3.
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 3.1 –    
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 3.2 –   



60 

 

 

   

 3.3 -  BIM   -     

  -      

  ( ) Revit       

   10.12. 

          

 0,5 0,5 .     9-    

  35650   38448  . 

  я      

20.13330.2016 [31].  ё      

ё  .        

      I  II    

,       . 

        

  –       , 

  –  , ,  ,    

    –     14.13330.2018 

[33]    . 
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я  :  

   (  ,  , 

 )       

  CLT    1,2   

20.13330.2011 [31]. 

я :   

  - 1,5  

      

   :  

1,3 -      2,0 ;  

1,2 -     2,0   . 

 :  

.   S = 1,47 / 2, 

         

10.12,   20.13330.2016 [31]. 

 3.1 –      
 .   

/ 2 
 .   

/ 2 
0 0,209 16 0,328 
1 0,209 17 0,336 
2 0,209 18 0,343 
3 0,209 19 0,351 
4 0,209 20 0,358 
5 0,209 21 0,365 
6 0,221 22 0,372 
7 0,234 23 0,379 
8 0,246 24 0,385 
9 0,259 25 0,392 
10 0,271 26 0,398 
11 0,282 27 0,404 
12 0,292 28 0,41 
13 0,301 29 0,415 
14 0,31 29,7 0,419 
15 0,319   
 

я  
      6-8   

  -2015 , , ,       
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       14.13330.2018 . [33], 

       , 

    7, 8  9 . 

       

      , , ,   

    ,   14.13330.2018 [33].  

      ,   

   ,      

      , 

   -2015 ( , , ). 

         

     : 1) 

 ,     

( ),         

   ; 2)   

     ( ),  

       

 -2015-     ,    3  

3  14.13330.2018. 

   ,   -

 ,     

,        

 .       

  . 

   -     

     14.1330.2018. 

 
3.2.    

 
         

: 
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 3.2 –   
№  -

 
 

 
 

 
.  

 

-
 

 

-
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
.  

 

 
  

1 1 1 0 0.7 0.8 0 1 
2 1 0.7 0 1 0.9 0.7 0.9 
3 1 0.9 0 0.9 0.7 0.9 1 
4 1 0.7 0 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.9 
5 1 0.7 0 0.9 0.9 0.7 1 

 
       

  3. 

        

 : 

-         X, Y,  Z; 

-         

  , 5-     9-  ; 

-          

,   . 

         

 ,        

 . 

     CLT     

       2.4-2.10    

2.3. 
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   X- 0.6 
. 

   Y – 1.5 
. 

   Z- 3.5  

 
 3.4 –      

     3 
 

  3.4. ,      
    3.5    Z.  

       
  150  – [f]= h/500,      59.4 . 

       CLT  
  ,       3.3. 

        
       
     ,  

     . 
 

 3.3 –        

 

 

 

 

 

  

    

,  

Nx  -1,91    1-    

 

14,9 

Ny  -4,65    1-   

Mx 

( * )/  

-6,7    

My 

( * )/  

-5,7   

 σE  1,8   

 σS  -5,8    1-   
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 3.5 –     Nxy    

   3 

 3.6 –     Mx My   
    3 
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 3.7 –      σS  σ  
      3 

 
   3.8-3.19     

  CLT   ,  1-     5 
,       3.4 

 
  3.4 –       

  1-    5-    

 

 

,  

Nx  0,40 0,085 -0,058  

 

9,4 

Ny  0,28 0,13 -0,031 

Mx ( * )/  -7,16 -6,27 -3,69 

My ( * )/  -6,23 -6,06 -3,68 

 σE  2,3 1,34 0,76 

 σS  -5,7 -0,95 -0,62 

 
 



67 
 

 
 

 3.8 –   Nx    1-   
 

 
 

 3.9 –   N     1-   

 
 3.10 –      1-   

 
 



68 
 

 
 3.11 –      1-   

 

 
 

 3.12 –    σE   1-   
 

 
 

 3.13 –    σS   1-   



69 
 

 
 3.14 –   Nx    

 
 3.15 –   Ny    

 

 
 3.16 –   Mx    



70 
 

 
 3.17 –   My    

 

 
 3.18 –    σE    

 

 
 3.19 –    σS    



71 
 

 
         
 3.20. 

    

Nx  = -1,1  Ny =-2,5  Mx  =0,51( * )/  

   
 σE = 2,3   σS = -5,7   = 1,7  

 
 3.20 –         

      3 



72 
 

 
  3.20 ,       

,     : Nx = -1,1 , Ny=-2,5 
.          

 Mxy = -0,51 ( * )/ .   σE  σS 

 2,3   -5,7  ,     
  9,38       

   15 .      
       3   

 3.21 

 

 3.21 –       
 

3.3.    я -   
(   14.13330.2018 ). 

 
        

     -  
      -  

    (  ). 
        

  .    10.12   
     . 

     20   
. 



73 
 

    20-      
2.5    2.14,       . 

 
 3.5 –   

     

 
 

 /    

1 10,686 1,700 0,587 

2 14,135 2,249 0,444 

3 21,752 3,462 0,288 

4 26,552 4,226 0,237 

5 27,126 4,317 0,232 

6 32,848 5,228 0,191 

7 34,222 5,446 0,184 

8 35,821 5,701 0,175 

9 36,573 5,820 0,172 

10 47,818 7,610 0,131 

11 48,152 7,664 0,130 

12 53,0 8,435 0,119 

13 54,409 8,659 0,115 

14 55,932 8,901 0,112 

15 57,385 9,133 0,109 

16 64,011 10,187 0,098 

17 67,376 10,722 0,093 

18 70,741 11,258 0,088 

19 74,105 11,794 0,084 

 20 77,470 12,329 0,081 

 

 



74 
 

 

 
  

1-   
 

2-   
 

3-   
 

 
 3.22 –     

 
    ,     
  ,  - ,     
. 

       0,58 . 
        , 

,        
,       

 .   ,    
    1-     

. 
     9-    

  ,  -  ,   1-     
 ,    14.13330.2018    
 , . .      .    



75 
 

,        
 ,     ( ). 

   10.12       
       .  

     14.13330.2018  :  
 - II ;   – , ,  ; 

 - 8    ;  
   –  -    1= 0,15;  

. 5.2,    ,   
 0 1,  . 4.2, ,    

    ,   . 5.3  =1 [33]. 
        

   -       
      
,   .  

        
 (    =0,1). 

        
  ,       

     3.23-3.39    3.7. 
        14.13330.2018 

,     : 
 

 3.6 -       
  

№  -
 

 

 
 

 
.  

 

-
 

 

-
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
. 
 

 

 
  

3 0,9 0 1 0,5 0,5 0 0,9 
 

   
   X- 3 .    Y – 1.9 

. 
   Z- 4.1 
 

 



76 
 

 3.23 –      
     3 

 
    3.23,   ,    

 ,        4,1 .  
       

 ,  59,4 . 
   3.24-3.26     

      (CLT ).  
     3.7  

 
 3.7 –       
   

        

,  

Nx  -2,10    1-    

 

14,9 

Ny  -5,80    1-   

Mx 

( * )/  

-7,0    

My 

( * )/  

-5,5   

 σE  4,0   

 σS  -8,9    1-   

 

  
 3.24 –     Nxy  
     3 



77 
 

 3.25 –     Mx My  
     3 

 

  
 

 3.26 –      
σS  σ        3 

 
   3.27-3.38     

  CLT   ,  1-     5 
       3.4 
 
 

 

   



78 
 

 
  3.8 –       

  1-  
 

 5-  
 

 
 

 
,  

Nx  0,63 0,11 -0,073  
 

9,4 
Ny  0,27 0,17 -0,052 
Mx 

( * )/  
-7,5 -7,5 -4,0 

My 

( * )/  

-6,6 -6,6 -4,0 

σS  1,50 1,5 0,87 
σE  -1,10 -1,1 -0,73 

 
 
 

 
 3.27 –   Nx    1-   

 

 
 3.28 –   N     1-   



79 
 

 
 3.29 –      1-   

 
 

 
 3.30 –      1-   

 

 
 3.31 –    σE   1-  

 
 



80 
 

 
 

 3.32 –    σS   1-  
 

 
 3.33 –   Nx    

 
 3.34 –   Ny    

 



81 
 

 
 3.35 –   Mx    

 
 3.36 –   My    

 

 
 3.37 –    σE    

 



82 
 

 
 3.38 –    σS    

 
        

  3.39. 

   
Nx  = -2,1  Ny =-4,6  Mx  =0,84( * )/  



83 
 

 

 

 

 σE = 4   σS = -8,9   = 2,4  

 
 3.39 –         

      3 
 

  3.39 ,       
,     : Nx = -2,1 , Ny=-4,6 

.          
 Mxy = -0,84 ( * )/ .   σE  σS 



84 
 

 4   -11  ,    
  9,38        

  15 .       
      3   
 3.40 

 

 
 3.40 –      
  

 
3.4.     

 
        ,    

      ,    
       -

1940 . 
         

          
         

   . - . 
 

 
 3.41–     

-  
 



85 
 

 
 3.42 –    

 -  
 

 
 3.43–    

 -  
 

   
   X- 11 
. 

   Y – 6,6 
. 

   Z- 4.8  

 
 3.44 –      

     3 
 

    3.44,   ,    
 ,       -11 .  

       
 ,  59,4 . 

   3.45-3.47     
      (CLT ).  

     3.9  
 
 
 
 



86 
 

 
 
 

 3.9 –       
   

       

 ,  

Nx  -3,9    1-    

 

14,9 

Ny  -8,6    1-   

Mx ( * )/  -5,2    

My ( * )/  -7,9   

 σE  5,7   

 σE  -12    1-   

 

   
 3.45 –     Nxy  
     3 

 



87 
 

 3.46 –     Mx My  
     3 

 

  
 

 3.47 –      
σS  σ        3 

 
   3.48-3.53     

  CLT   1-  ,     
  5-         3.10 

 
  
 
 

    



88 
 

 3.10 –       
  1-  

 
 5-  

 
 

 
 

,  
Nx  0,78 0,78 -0,13  

 
     
      9,4 

Ny  0,42 0,43 -0,052 
Mx 

( * )/  
-5,9 -5,9 -4,0 

My 

( * )/  

-7,1 -7,1 -4,5 

σS  1,6 1,6 0,91 
σE  -1,2 -1,2 -0,83 

 
 

 
 

 3.48 –   Nx    1-   
 

 
 3.49 –   N     1-   



89 
 

 
 3.50 –      1-   

 

 
 

 3.51 –      1-   
 

 
 

 3.52 –    σE   1-  
 
 



90 
 

 
 

 3.53 –    σS   1-  
 
 
 

    
Nx  = -2,6  Ny =-5,7  Mx  =0,96( * )/  



91 
 

  
 

 σE = 5,7   σS = -12   = -7,1  

 
 3.54 –         

      3 
 

  3.54 ,       
,     : Nx = -2,6 , Ny=-5,7 

.          
 Mxy = -1,2 ( * )/ .   σE  σS 

 5,7   -12  ,    
  9,38        

  15 .       
      3   
 3.55 



92 
 

 

 
 3.55 –      
  

 
я       14.13330.2018 

     я я - : 

  -      

14.13330.2018    ,   8 

       -   

   , ,  

    1,5 . 

       

    CLT    ,   

   -    

  8        

- . 

 
 
 
 



93 
 

 
 
 

 3.11–        
    ,  ,   

  

 

         

 
 

 
 
 
 
                      ,      , 

 

 
  

 
 

 
14

.1
33

30
.2

01
8   

-
 

 
  

CLT   
 

Nx,  1,91 2,1 3,9 
Ny,  -4,6 -5,8 -8,6 

Mx, ( * )/  -5,7 -7,0 -7,5 
My, ( * )/  -5,5 -5,5 -6,0 

σE 2,3 4,0 5,7 
σS 5,7 11 12 

 
 1 

 

Nx,  0,4 0,63 0,78 
Ny,  0,28 0,27 0,42 

Mx, ( * )/  -7,16 -7,5 -5,9 
My, ( * )/  -6,23 -6,6 -7,1 

σE 2,3 1,5 1,6 
σS -5,7 -1,1 -1,2 

 
 5 

 

Nx,  0,085 0,11 0,78 
Ny,  0,13 0,17 0,43 

Mx, ( * )/  -6,27 -7,5 -5,9 
My, ( * )/  -6,06 -6,6 -7,1 

σE 1,34 1,5 1,6 
σS -0,95 -1,1 -1,2 

  

Nx,  0,058 0,073 0,13 
Ny,  0,031 0,052 0,052 

Mx, ( * )/  -3,69 -4,0 -4 
My, ( * )/  -3,68 -4,0 -4,5 

σE 0,76 0,87 0,91 
σS -0,62 -0,73 -0,83 



94 
 

 

 3.56 –    
 

:       

 CLT ,   :  

1)        

    ,  -

       . -

.     CLT    15%. 

2)         : 

   1 ,      . 

       :   

     1-  . 

3)      ,   

  :     

         . 

 

3.5      

 я 

     , 

       

  .    CLT  



95 
 

(2,85 4,0 )   -  .   

 9-    ,    -

    29,7 ,     

     24 14,25  

  300 300 .,   CLT  

 169 .,  CLT    215 . 

  3 .  

 я   я:  

   ,    

;   .  1–    ,  

      3.1- 3.3.  



96 
 

  CLT     

.  

 

 3.57 – BIM       



97 
 

 3.58 –    

  -      

  ( ) Revit       

   10.12.     

,   .3.1 . 58. 

          

 0,5 0,5 .     9–    

 15113   14838  . 

   
   X- 2,4 
. 

   Y – 
7,5 . 

   Z- 7,2 
 

 

 3.59 –      



98 
 

    3.59,     
  Y   -7.5 .     

 -7,2 .      
   ,  59,4 . 

   3.60-3.63     
      (CLT ).  

     3.12  
 

 3.12 –       
   

       

 ,  

Nx  -1,3       

 

14,9 

Ny  -3      

Mx ( * )/  -9    

My ( * )/  -8   

 σE  2,1      

 σS  -3,8      

σ  -6,5     
% 

  
 

47   
 53 % 

 

  
 3.60 –     Nxy  
     3 



99 
 

 3.61 –     Mx My  
  3 

 

  
 

 3.62 –      
σS  σ    3 

 

       



100 
 

 
 3.63 -      σ 

          

   3.8-3.19     

  CLT   ,  1-     5-

        3.4 

 3.13 –       

  1-  
 

 5-  
 

 
 

 
,  

Nx  0,18 0,3 -0,13  
 

9,4 
Ny  -0,14 -0,7 -0,52 
Mx 

( * )/  
-6,2 -12,0 -20,0 

My 

( * )/  

-4,6 -11,0 -21,0 

σE  1,4 2,1 2,7 
σS  -0,82 -1,1 -1,2 
 

 



101 
 

 
 

 3.63 –   Nx    1-   
 

 
 3.64 –   N     1-   

 
 3.65 –      1-   

 



102 
 

 
 

 3.66 –      1-   
 

 
 

 3.67 –    σE   1-  
 
 

 
 

 3.68 –    σS   1-  
 



103 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Nx  = -1  Ny = - 3  Mx  =0,96( * )/  

  
 

 σE = 0,87   σS = -3,8   = 6,7  

 
 3.69 –        

      3 



104 
 

  3.69 ,       

,     : Nx = -1 , Ny=-3 . 

         

 Mxy = 0,8 ( * )/ .   σE  σS  

0,87   -3,8  ,    

  9,38        

  15 .       

      3   

 3.70 

  
 3.70 –      
  

 
3.6.    я -   

(   14.13330.2018 ) 
 

        

     -  

      -  

    (  ). 

        

  .    10.12   

     . 



105 
 

     20   

. 

    20-      

3.14    3.71,       . 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 3.14 –   

          

 
 

 /     /    

1 6,175 0,982 1,018 11 49,440 7,868 0,127 

2 8,319 1,324 0,755 12 58,341 9,284 0,108 

3 17,599 2,801 0,357 13 63,355 10,082 0,099 

4 26,074 4,149 0,241 14 68,369 10,880 0,092 

5 31,144 4,956 0,202 15 73,382 11,678 0,086 

6 39,963 6,360 0,157 16 78,396 12,476 0,080 

7 41,385 6,586 0,152 17 83,410 13,274 0,075 

8 41,726 6,640 0,151 18 88,424 14,072 0,071 

9 45,821 7,292 0,137 19 93,438 14,870 0,067 

10 49,440 7,868 0,127 20 98,452 15,668 0,064 

 



106 
 

 
 
 

  

 

 
 

1-   
 

2-   
-  

3-   
 

 
 3.71 –     

 
    ,     

  ,    ,    

 . 

       0,73 . 

        , 

,        

,       

 .   ,    

    1-     

. 

     9-    

  ,  -  ,   1-     

 ,     14.13330.2018    

 , . .      .    



107 
 

,        

 ,     ( ). 

   10.12       

       .  

     14.13330.2018  :  

 - II ;   – , ,  ; 

 - 8    ;  

   –  -    1= 0,15;  

.5.2,    ,   

 0 1,  . 4.2, ,    

    ,   .5.3  =1 [33]. 

        

   -       

      

,   .  

        

 (    =0,1). 

        

  ,       

     3.23-3.39    3.7. 

         

14.13330.2018 ,     : 

 

 3.15 -       
  

№  -
 

 

 
 

 
.  

 

-
 

 

-
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
. 
 

 

 
  

3 0,9 0 1 0,5 0,5 0 0,9 
 



108 
 

  
  

 X- 3,7 . 
  

 Y – 19 . 
  

 Z- 16  
 

 3.72 –      
     3 

 
    3.72,   ,    

 ,        -19 .  

       

 ,  59,4 . 

   3.73-3.76     

      (CLT ).  

     3.16  

 
 3.16 –       
   

 
      

  
,  

Nx  -3    1-    
 
14,9 

Ny  -7    1-   
Mx ( * )/  -20    
My ( * )/  -21   

σE  5   
σS  -9    1-   
σ  -7,5    

%  
  

73   
 27 % 

 



109 
 

             
 3.73 –     Nxy  
     3 

 3.74 –     Mx My  
     3 

 

 

     



110 
 

  
 

 3.75 –      
σS  σ        3 

 

  
 3.76 –      

σ        
 

   3.77-3.88     

  CLT   ,  1-     5 

       3.17 

 

 



111 
 

 
 
  3.17 –       

  1-  
 

 5-  
 

 
 

 
,  

Nx  0,43 0,45 -0,29  
 
9,4 

Ny  -0,37 -0,56 -0,73 
Mx 

( * )/  
-9,6 -15,4 -24 

My 

( * )/  

-11 -16,2 -25 

σE  2,50 3,6 5,9 
σS  -1,10 -1,3 -1,9 
 

 

 
 3.77 –   Nx    1-   

 

 
 3.78 –   N     1-   



112 
 

 
 3.79 –      1-   

 
 

14  
 3.80 –      1-   

 
 

 
 3.81 –    σE   1-  

 
 



113 
 

 
 

 3.82 –    σS   1-  
 

1  
 3.83 –   Nx    

 
 3.84 –   Ny    

 



114 
 

 
 3.85 –   Mx    

 
 3.86 –   My    

 

 
 3.87 –    σE    

 



115 
 

 
 3.88 –    σS    

 
        

  3.89. 

  

Nx  = -2,6  Ny =-7,3  Mx  =2,3 ( * )/  



116 
 

 
 σE = 2,3   σS = -8  =13  

 
 3.89 –         

      3 
 

  3.89 ,       

,     : Nx = -2,6 , Ny=-7,3 

.          

 Mxy = -2,3 ( * )/ .   σE  σS 

 2,3   -8  ,    

  9,38        

  15 .       

      3   

 3.40 



117 
 

 

 
 3.90 –      
  

 
3.7.     
 

        ,    

      ,    

       -

1940 . 

         

          

         

    . - . 

 

 
 3.91–     

-  



118 
 

 

 
 3.92 –    
 -  

 

 
 3.93 –    
 -  

 

    
  

 X- 3 . 
  

 Y – 9 . 
  

 Z- 12  
 

 3.94 –       
   -  

 
    3.94,   ,    

 ,    Z   -12 .  

       

 ,  59,4 . 

   3.95-3.97     

      (CLT ).  

     3.18 

 



119 
 

 3.18 –       
   

        
,  

Nx  -9,3    1-    
 
14,9 

Ny  -11,0    1-   
Mx 

( * )/  
-14,0    

My 

( * )/  

-13,0   

 σE  13   
 σS  -12    1-   
σ  -12    

% 

 
 
 

87    13 % 

 

   
 3.95 –     Nxy  
     3 

 



120 
 

 3.96 –     Mx My  
     3 

  
 3.97 –      

σS  σ         3 

    



121 
 

 
 

    CLT   , 
 1-     5     3.19 

 
 3.19 –       

  1-  
 

 5-  
 

 
 

 
,  

Nx  2,6 1,9 1,1  
 
9,4 

Ny  -1,1 -0,5 -0,63 
Mx 

( * )/  
-18,0 -23,0 -26,0 

My 

( * )/  

-16,0 -22,0 -26,0 

σ   5,0 5,6 6,0 
σS  -3,4 -3,1 -2,5 

 
 
 



122 
 

    

Nx  = -9,1  Ny =-11  Mx  =1,1( * )/  

   
 σE = 13   σS = -12   = -9,4 

 
 

 3.98 –         
      3 

 
  3.54 ,       

,     : Nx = -2,6 , Ny=-5,7 

.          

 Mxy = -1,2 ( * )/ .   σE  σS 



123 
 

 5,7   -12  ,    

  9,38        

  15 .       

      3   

 3.55 

 

 
 3.99 –      
  

 
я       14.13330.2018 

     я я - : 

 

  -      

14.13330.2018    ,   8 

       -   

   , ,  

    1,8 . 

       

    CLT    ,   



124 
 

   -    

  8        

- . 

 
 3.20 –        

    ,  ,   
  

 
       

. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
                      ,      , 

 
 

  

 
 

 
14

.1
33

30
.2

01
8

   
-

 

 
  

CLT   
 

Nx,  1,3 3,2 9,3 
Ny,  -3 -7,1 -11,2 

Mx, ( * )/  -18,5 -20,0 -32,0 
My, ( * )/  -20,5 -21,0 -30,0 

σE 2,1 5,0 13 
σS 3,8 9,4 12,4 
σK    6,5 9,7 12 

 
 1 

 

Nx,  0,18 0,43 2,6 
Ny,  -0,14 -0,37 -1,1 

Mx, ( * )/  -5,8 -9,6 -18 
My, ( * )/  -4,7 -11,0 -16 

σE 1,4 2,5 5,0 
σS -0,82 -1,1 -3,4 

 
 5 

 

Nx,  0,3 0,45 1,9 
Ny,  -0,7 -0,56 -0,5 

Mx, ( * )/  -12,0 -15,4 -23,0 
My, ( * )/  -11,0 -16,2 -22,0 

σE 2,1 3,6 5,6 
σS -1,1 -1,3 -3,1 

  

Nx,  -0,13 0,29 1,1 
Ny,  -0,52 -0,73 -0,63 

Mx, ( * )/  -20,0 -24,0 -26,0 
My, ( * )/  -21,0 -25,0 -26,0 

σE 2,7 5,9 6,0 
σS -1,2 -1,9 -2,5 



125 
 

 
 3.100 –    

:      

   CLT ,   :  

1)        

    ,  -

       . -

.     CLT    8%. 

2)         : 

     (1 ),     

 .        

:        1-  . 

3)      ,   

  :     

         . 

 
 

  



126 
 

                          
 
1.   -   9-  

   CLT ,    ,   

   10.12 c  BIM   

  Revit  2  -

  ,     , 

  35650   38448       

 ,   15113   14838  , 

        

    .  

2.        

  .    (   

 0,58 )        (  

    ) ,   

    ,   

     . 

3.       

   (    14.13330.2018)    

  :  -  

(  7,5-  ).   

       

     . 

 



127 
 

 
 3.101 -   -   

    

 
 3.102 -        

 . 



128 
 

     ,   , 

    CLT      

      .  

4.    ,    

    , ,  

    ,    

-   (    ) 

 .    , : 

–      ё ;  

– ,       , 

    ,   

    ;  

–       

« »  :    

  ,       ;  

–       

  ,        

     . 

       

        

     . 

 

 

 

 
 
  



129 
 

  

1.      -

      CLT , 

        

   - .   

      

  ,   CLT     

 .       

,       

      -   

  .  

2.     ё  CLT   

 -   ,   

,        

 .     Ansys    10.12.  

   ,      

CLT         15%. 

3.        

     ,    

-  ,    

    Ansys.    

   CLT       

,        45%  

   CLT ,    .  

4.       CLT   

      , 

     ,     

   -      

  . - .  ,    



130 
 

        8 

,     15%. 

5.       CLT   

      , 

     ,     

  : -     

   . - .  ,    

        8 

,     10%. 

6.           

,        . 

          1,6 

 ,    .    

      

        

      .  



131 
 

   
1.        2030 

 [  ]:    . 

  20 . 2018 . № 1989- . — URL: 

http://docs.cntd.ru/document/551187885 (   19.12.2020).  

2.  .,    : ,   

 [  ] / . . — URL: 

https://proderevo.net/analytics/main-analytics/lesopromyshlennyj-kompleks-zhdet-

peremen-les-rubki-i-markirovka.html (   21.12.2021).  

3.  . .,     

  ( )      / 

[  ]. URL:   

http://marketologi.ru/members/balaev.html,  03.2009 

4.  .,  :   . . «  

 », 2013. 232 . 

5.  . .,  .    

 // . .      -

  «     

I :   », , : 2014, № 3,  2. . 309 – 

310. 

6.  . .,  . .  . .  

   / -   

  -     

: . . . .- . . // , 24–25 , 2015 . 

: -  , 2015. . II. . 236-242. 

7.  . . ,      // 

  . 2017. № 7. . 111-119. 

8.   , [  ], -  : 

http://krasplan.ru/blog/marketingovyie-issledovaniya/perspektivyi-razvitiya-

derevyannogo-domostroeniya-v-rossii.html, .(10.12.2021) 

http://krasplan.ru/blog/marketingovyie-issledovaniya/perspektivyi-razvitiya-derevyannogo-domostroeniya-v-rossii.html
http://krasplan.ru/blog/marketingovyie-issledovaniya/perspektivyi-razvitiya-derevyannogo-domostroeniya-v-rossii.html


132 
 

9.Floornature, [  ], -  :  

https://www.floornature.com/r2k-architectes-groupe-scolaire-pasteur-limeil-

brevannes-12480/,  (10.12.2020) 

10.   [  ], -  :  

https://www.bfm.ru/news/479161  (10.12.2021) 

11. Norvex [  ], -  :  

http://norvex.pro/company/blog/brock-commons-18-etazhnoe-obshchezhitie-

university-of-british-columbia-in-vancouver-postroennoe-iz-i/,  

(10.12.2021)  

12. Moelven, [  ] https://www.moelven.com/mjostarnet/, 

 (10.12.2021) 

13. CTBUH [  ], -  :  

https://www.ctbuh.org/  (10.12.2021) 

14.     .  . . ., 

«  ». 1978. 224 . 

15. C. Sandhaas, Mechanical Behaviour of Timber Joints with Slotted-In Steel 

Plates, Karlsruhe, 2012. 

16. J. Van de Kuilen  A. Leijten, "Schuifsterkte bepaling van zeven 

houtsoorten voor de toepassing in verkeersbruggen," Sectie Staal- & 

Houtconstructies, Delft, 2001. 

17. M. Grosse, "Zur numerischen Simulation des physikalisch nichtlinearen 

Kurzzeittragverhaltens von Nadelholz am Beispiel von Holz-Beton- 

Verbundkonstruktionen.  ," - , 

, 2005. 

18. J.   . , "       

  EN 408". Materials and Structures, no. 40, pp. 79-86, 2007. 

19.  . .       

 .  / , . 14. ., 1965 . 75-81. 

20. M. , . , .   . , 

"        -

https://www.floornature.com/r2k-architectes-groupe-scolaire-pasteur-limeil-brevannes-12480/
https://www.floornature.com/r2k-architectes-groupe-scolaire-pasteur-limeil-brevannes-12480/
https://www.bfm.ru/news/479161
https://www.ctbuh.org/


133 
 

        

  ,"  , № 157, 2020 

21. Canadian CLT Handbook ,2019 EDITION. Edited by: Erol Karacabeyli, 

Sylvain Gagnon © 2019 FPInnovations. All rights reserved. 

22.M. , .  , .   . , 

"   -   - 

 (CLT) ",   Advances in Civil Infrastructure and 

Construction Materials, , 2015. 

23. E.   . , "      

 -   (CLT)",     

, 2010. 

24. T. , . ё   . , "  

 

   CLT,   

   ",     

 , 2016. 

25. E. Saavedra Flores, K. Saavedra, J. Hinojosa, Y. Chandra and R. Das, 

"Multi-scale modeling of rolling shear failure in cross-laminated timber structures by 

homogenisation and cohesive zone models," International Journal of Solids and 

Structures, no. 81, pp. 219-232, 2016. 

26. C. Sandhaas, J.-W. G. van de Kuilen  H. J. Blass, "  

       

 ",      

    , . 1451-1466, 2012. 

27. ABAQUS, "17.2.1   " [ ]. : 

https://classes.engineering.wustl.edu/2009/spring/mase5513/abaqus/docs/v6.6/b

ooks/us b/default.htm?startat=pt05ch17s02abm02.html. [ 2021]. 

28.      ё  ., . 

, . .   . . , -   

-  . 

https://classes.engineering.wustl.edu/2009/spring/mase5513/abaqus/docs/v6.6/books/us
https://classes.engineering.wustl.edu/2009/spring/mase5513/abaqus/docs/v6.6/books/us


134 
 

29. Master's degree in Civil Engineering, Natural Risk Protection, Structures: 

Graduation thesis: “  BUILDING DESIGN AND ANALYSIS WITH RFEM” 

University Tutor: Prof. Gianmarco De Felice, Corporate Tutor: Prof. Vlatka Rajčić, 

Student: Elisa Moretti. 

30.  [  ], -  : 

https://www.pslcomp.ru/ .(10.12.2021) 

 
 
 

https://www.pslcomp.ru/


135 

 

   -   CLT   

 

 

 
я 

 

, 2
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, 

 
 
, 

/ 2

К . 
 

К . 
 

я

  
 
 
, 

  
 
 
, 

№ , A (net) A (q) i (y) G K (mod) Kh f (c,0,d) f (c,90,d) 2,60 2,80 3,00 

1 3s 60 20 20 20 - - - - 400 600 1,732 0,3 0,8 0,8 13 1,8 47 41 36

2 3s 80 20 40 20 - - - - 580 700 1,843 0,36 0,8 0,8 13 1,8 176 154 136

3 3s 82 33 16 33 - - - - 660 800 2,194 0,38 0,8 0,8 13 1,8 198 170 148

4 3s 99 33 33 33 - - - - 660 990 2,858 0,495 0,8 0,8 13 1,8 213 184 160

5 3s 106 43 20 43 - - - - 860 1060 3,06 0,53 0,8 0,8 13 1,8 307 265 231

6 3s 129 43 43 43 - - - - 860 1290 3,724 0,645 0,8 0,8 14 1,8 505 435 379

7 5s 80 16 16 16 16 16 - - 480 800 2,309 0,4 0,8 0,8 13 1,8 103 89 78

8 5s 97 16 16 16 16 33 - - 650 970 2,8 0,485 0,8 0,8 13 1,8 201 173 151

9 5s 100 20 20 20 20 20 - - 600 1000 2,887 0,5 0,8 0,8 13 1,8 202 174 151

10 5s 114 33 16 16 16 33 - - 820 1140 3,291 0,57 0,8 0,8 14 1,8 371 320 279

11 5s 120-123 20 20 43 20 20 - - 830 1230 3,551 0,615 0,8 0,8 14 1,8 442 281 332

12 5s 131 33 16 33 16 33 - - 990 1310 3,782 0,655 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 614 540 471

13 5s 140-146 43 20 20 20 43 - - 990 1480 4,27 0,74 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 696 642 586

14 5s 165 33 33 33 33 33 - - 990 1650 4,763 0,825 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 782 743 701

15 5s 163-169 43 20 43 20 43 - - 1290 1690 4,879 0,845 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 993 946 896

16 5s 189-195 43 33 43 33 43 - - 1290 1950 5,629 0,975 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 1090 1054 1016

17 5s 206-215 43 43 43 43 43 - - 1290 2150 6,207 1,075 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 1150 1120 1088

18 7s 226-232 43 20 43 20 43 20 43 1720 2320 6,697 1,16 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 1513 1480 1444

19 7s 271 43 33 43 33 43 33 43 1720 2710 7,823 1,355 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 1609 1584 1558

20 7s 295-301 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 1720 3010 8,689 1,505 0,8 0,8 15 1,8 1671 1650 1628

   (  3000 )

 
( я  1000 )
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, 2

 

 
я 

Б , 
2

 

, 

 

, 4

 

я, 
3

 
 
, 

/ 2

 
, 

№ , A (net) A (q) i (y) l (y) W (u) G f (m,d)

1 3s 60 20 20 20 - - - - 400 600 1,732 1800 600 0,3 9,65

2 3s 80 20 40 20 - - - - 580 700 1,843 4680 1156,4 0,36 9,65

3 3s 82 33 16 33 - - - - 660 990 2,194 6247 1394,3 0,46 9,65

4 3s 99 33 33 33 - - - - 660 800 2,858 8086 1633,5 0,495 9,65

5 3s 106 43 20 43 - - - - 860 1060 3,06 9925 1872,67 0,53 11,54

6 3s 129 43 43 43 - - - - 860 1290 3,724 17889 2773,5 0,645 9,65

7 5s 80 16 16 16 16 16 - - 480 800 2,309 4267 1066,67 0,4 8,78

8 5s 97 16 16 16 16 33 - - 650 970 2,8 7606 1568,17 0,485 9,69

9 5s 100 20 20 20 20 20 - - 600 1000 2,887 8333 1666,67 0,5 8,78

10 5s 114 33 16 16 16 33 - - 820 1140 3,291 12346 2166 0,57 10,34

11 5s 120-123 20 20 43 20 20 - - 830 1230 3,551 15507 2521,5 0,615 9,76

12 5s 131 33 16 33 16 33 - - 990 1310 3,782 18734 2860 0,655 11,57

13 5s 140-146 43 20 20 20 43 - - 990 1480 4,27 28084 3698,5 0,74 10,47

14 5s 165 33 33 33 33 33 - - 990 1650 4,763 37434 4537,5 0,825 9,38

15 5s 163-169 43 20 43 20 43 - - 1290 1690 4,879 40223 4760,17 0,845 11,67

16 5s 189-195 43 33 43 33 43 - - 1290 1950 5,629 61791 6337,5 0,975 10,24

17 5s 206-215 43 43 43 43 43 - - 1290 2150 6,207 82820 7704,17 1,075 9,38

18 7s 226-232 43 20 43 20 43 20 43 1720 2320 6,697 104060 8970,67 1,16 11,44

19 7s 271 43 33 43 33 43 33 43 1720 2710 7,823 165854 12240,2 1,355 9,98

20 7s 295-301 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 1720 3010 8,689 227258 15166,7 1,505 9,11

И Ы Ы ИЯ CLT - Х ИЧ И  ХА А И И И
 я

(   3000 )
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